## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар. 174

### Chapter 174.

Resolve in favor of the town of Concord, County of Somerset.

Town of

Resolved, that the sum of nine hundred dollars be and hereby Concord, in favor of. is appropriated to aid the town of Concord in building and repairing the highway leading to the Concord bridge, to be expended under the direction of an agent appointed by the governor and council.

Approved March 18, 1909.

### Chapter 175.

Resolve relating to Documentary History of Maine.

Preamble.

Whereas, the Maine Historical Society proposes to publish annually a volume in a series of volumes containing the earliest documents, charters and other state papers illustrating the history of Maine; and

Whereas the funds of the society derivable from its annual income are insufficient for this purpose; and whereas, other states have, at great expense, procured and published their documentary history at the public expense, therefore,

Documentary History Maine, purchase of.

Resolved, that the Maine Historical Society, agreeing to supervise the copying, attesting, editing, indexing and publishing of volumes thirteen, fourteen, fifteen and sixteen of the documentary history of Maine in the same manner as volumes eleven and twelve of said documentary history, published under the resolves approved February twenty-six, nineteen hundred and seven; the governor and council shall purchase for the state five hundred copies of each of said volumes at two dollars and fifty cents per volume, said volumes to be distributed or exchanged at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved March 18, 1909.

#### Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of Stacyville plantation, in Penobscot County.

Stacy-ville Plan-tation, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars and seventeen cents to reimburse the plantation of Stacyville for supplies furnished patients ill of smallpox during the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 18, 1909.